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minimize litigation, eliminate
ambiguity, and reduce burden.

Protection of Children

We have analyzed this rule under
Executive Order 13045, Protection of
Children from Environmental Health
Risks and Safety Risks. This rule is not
an economically significant rule and
does not concern an environmental risk
to health or risk to safety that may
disproportionately affect children.

Environment

The Coast Guard considered the
environmental impact of this rule and
concluded that under figure 2–1,
paragraph (32)(e) of Commandant
Instruction M16475.1C, this rule is
categorically excluded from further
environmental documentation because
promulgation of changes to drawbridge
regulations have been found to not have
a significant effect on the environment.
A written ‘‘Categorical Exclusion
Determination’’ is not required for this
rule.

List of Subjects in 33 CFR Part 117

Bridges.

Regulations

For the reasons set out in the
preamble, the Coast Guard amends 33
CFR part 117 as follows:

PART 117—DRAWBRIDGE
OPERATION REGULATIONS

1. The authority citation for part 117
continues to read as follows:

Authority: 33 U.S.C. 499; 49 CFR 1.46; 33
CFR 1.05–1(g); section 117.255 also issued
under the authority of Pub. L. 102–587, 106
Stat. 5039.

2. From March 1, 2002 through May
31, 2002, § 117.795 is temporarily
amended by suspending paragraph (a)
and adding a new paragraph (e) to read
as follows:

§ 117.795 Jamaica Bay and connecting
waterways.

* * * * *
(e) The draw of the Marine Parkway

Bridge, mile 3.0, over Rockaway Inlet,
shall open on signal, to a maximum
vertical height of 105 feet above mean
high water, Monday through Friday
from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. At all other times,
the draw shall open on signal, to a
maximum vertical height of 105 feet
above mean high water, if at least an
eight-hour notice is given; however, the
draw shall open on signal if at least one-
hour notice is given for the passage of
U.S. Navy or National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration vessels.

Dated: February 12, 2002.
G.N. Naccara,
Rear Admiral, U.S. Coast Guard, Commander,
First Coast Guard District.
[FR Doc. 02–4711 Filed 2–27–02; 8:45 am]
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Drawbridge Operation Regulations:
Spanish River Boulevard (N.E. 40th
Street) Drawbridge, Atlantic
Intracoastal Waterway, Boca Raton, FL

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DOT.
ACTION: Notice of temporary deviation
from regulations.

SUMMARY: The Commander, Seventh
Coast Guard District, has approved a
temporary deviation from the
regulations governing the operation of
the Spanish River Boulevard (N.E. 40th
Street) Drawbridge across the Atlantic
Intracoastal Waterway, mile 1045, Boca
Raton, Florida. This deviation allows
the bridge owner to only open a single
leaf of the bridge from March 11, 2002
until March 25, 2002. Double leaf
openings shall be provided with a
twelve-hour advance notice to the
contractor at (321) 229–3222. This
temporary deviation is required to allow
the bridge owner to safely complete
repairs to the bridge decking.
DATES: This deviation is effective from
12:01 a.m. on March 11, 2002 until
11:30 p.m. on March 25, 2002.
ADDRESSES: Material received from the
public, as well as documents indicated
in this preamble as being available in
the docket, will become part of this
docket and will be available for
inspection or copying at Commander
(obr), Seventh Coast Guard District, 909
S.E. 1st Avenue, Miami, FL 33131
between 7:30 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday
through Friday, except Federal
Holidays.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr.
Barry Dragon, Chief, Operations Section,
Seventh Coast Guard District, Bridge
Section at (305) 415–6743.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Spanish River Boulevard (N.E. 40th
Street) Drawbridge across the Atlantic
Intracoastal Waterway at Boca Raton,
Florida, is a double leaf bridge with a
vertical clearance of 21 feet above mean
high water (MHW) measured at the
fenders in the closed position with a
horizontal clearance of 90 feet. The

current operating regulation in 33 CFR
117.5 requires both draws of the bridge
to open on signal.

On February 1, 2002, the drawbridge
owner requested a deviation from the
current operating regulations to allow
the owner to complete repairs to the
decking.

The District Commander has granted
a temporary deviation from the
operating requirements listed in 33 CFR
117.5 for the purpose of completing
these repairs. Under this deviation, the
Spanish River Boulevard (N.E. 40th
Street) need only open a single leaf of
the bridge from 12:01 a.m. on March 11,
2002 until 11:30 p.m. on March 25,
2002. Double leaf openings shall be
provided with twelve hours advance
notice to the contractor.

Dated: February 20, 2002.
Greg E. Shapley,
Chief, Bridge Administration, Seventh Coast
Guard District.
[FR Doc. 02–4712 Filed 2–27–02; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4910–15–U
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33 CFR Part 117

[CGD01–02–017]

Drawbridge Operation Regulations:
Norwalk River, CT

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DOT.
ACTION: Notice of temporary deviation
from regulations.

SUMMARY: The Commander, First Coast
Guard District, has issued a temporary
deviation from the drawbridge operation
regulations for the Washington Street
S136 Bridge, mile 0.0, across the
Norwalk River at Norwalk, Connecticut.
This temporary deviation will allow the
bridge to open only one of the two draw
spans for bridge openings from 8 a.m.
February 26, 2002 through 4 p.m.
February 28, 2002. This temporary
deviation is necessary to facilitate
mechanical repairs at the bridge.
DATES: This deviation is effective from
February 26, 2002 through February 28,
2002.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Joseph Schmied, Project Officer, First
Coast Guard District, at (212) 668–7195.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

The Washington Street S136 Bridge
has a vertical clearance in the closed
position of 9 feet at mean high water
and 16 feet at mean low water. The
existing regulations are listed at 33 CFR
117.217.
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